THE PRESIDENT'S EMOLUMENTS AND PENSION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1998

No. 25 of 1998

[20th August, 1998.]

An Act further to amend the President's Emoluments and Pension Act, 1951.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Forty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the President's Emoluments and Pension (Amendment) Act, 1998.

Short title.

30 of 1951.

2. In section 1A of the President's Emoluments and Pension Act, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), for the words "twenty thousand rupees", the words "fifty thousand rupees" shall be substituted and shall be deemed to have been substituted with effect from the 1st day of January, 1996.

Amendment of section 1A.

3. In section 2 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1),—

Amendment of section 2.

- (i) for the words "one lakh twenty thousand rupees", the words "three lakh rupees" shall be substituted and shall be deemed to have been substituted with effect from the 1st day of January, 1996;
 - (ii) the following proviso shall be inserted at the end, namely:—

"Provided that if any person before assuming the office of President, has held the office of the Vice-President, such person shall not be entitled to any pension and other benefits under the provisions of the Vice-President's Pension Act, 1997.".

30 of 1997.